AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

. THE UNDERSIGNED William H Mindenball and Andrea Wallis Mindenhall :
(hescinafter called the "Purchascr”) hereby agrees with VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED, (hercinafier called the "Vendor

to puechase the lands and premises known as BUILDER'S LOT /UNIT: 296 ’ being part of /
Pa.(l(s) of Reference Plan 4R- Parl of Loi(s) 296

BLOCK: of PLAN 4M-1589 SUBDIVISION RATHWELL LANDING Ph:':se

Municipal Address 12 !ﬁh_ d Way , i:;-oor Ottawa

(herein referred (o as the "Lands") togeter with a dwelling Model: i

Efevation: C , Options: Reverse {0 be erccted thereon - the lands and dwelling

sometimes being collcetively referred to herein as the "Real Property” at the price of $555,077.66

DOLLARS including net H.S.T. (Subject to Schedule "G") payablc as follows:

(a)

(b}

(d)

fe)

-

By deposit received by the Vendor with the offer: $1,000.00

By further deposit upon finn-up: $24,000.00
By further deposit(s) dated: 30 days post fim-up (post daled): $25,000.00
Total Deposil(s): $50,600.00

(Any NSF cheques for Deposits or Upgrades are subject to an NSF fec of $25.00)

The balunce of the purchuse price being approximately ;
$505,077.66 shall be payablc by bank drafl or cerlificd cheque on

the 27 day of April ,.2021
which shall be the date of closing.

Prc-move inspection will be S to 10 busincss days prior to the closing date.

The Vendor will erect before closing on the real property a dwelling of type 1620 C Rev Morgan
in accordance with the plans and specifications filed with the City of Ottawa and amendments thereto. The
specifications for the dwelling arc sct out in Schedule “B" annexed hereto excepl where they vary from the
requirements of the City of Ottawa.

L is agreed that acceplance of construction, siting of dwelling, grading and amendments to plans by the City of
Ottawa shail constituic acceptance by the Purchaser. The Yendor shall have the right lo make minor deviations
from plans and specifications and to substitute other material for that provided for in the plans and specifications
provided that such material is of quality equal to or better than the material in the specifications. Exterior

illustrations are arlist concept onfy and may nol be cxactly as shown. Actual useable floor space may vary from
the stated floor area. All dimensions are approximate.

Tiic Vendor warrants the dwelling erccted by it on the real property as per Tarion Warranly Corporation {Ontario
New Home Warranty Program) from the date of closing, exclusive of normal wear and tear and minor faults such
as hair-linc cracks in concrele or plasier or health of existing irecs on the property (the Vendor will not remove,
replace or (reat any exisling trees subscquent (o the closing of the within transaction). The Vendor warrants it is a
nicmber of the Tarion Warranty Corporation. This warrunty is exicnded lo this home under the terms and
conditions of the program. The Vendor furthcr wamants aud agrees that prior lo the completion of the Pre-
Delivery Inspection of the dwelling by the Purchaser, the Vendor shall provide to the Purchaser a Tarion
Warranty Corporation Homeowner Infonmation Package.

Provided title is good and free from all encumbrances excepl as alo toncd, and pt as Lo any registered
rights-of-way or other repistered regislered restrictions or its that nin with the land, whether

specific or blanket, and any subdivision, sitc plon, development, development deferval fee or other agreements
wilh any municipal, regional or governmental authority or public ot private utility provided (hat such arc complicd
with, no objection to the title shall be taken by Ic Purchascr on the basis of tiwe exisicnce of the forcgoing. The
Purchascr is nol (o coll {for production of any uile deed, at { or other cvid of title except such as arc in the
possession of the Vendor. The Purchaser is fo be allowed fificen days after this agreement becomes uncoaditional
or unti!f the closing date, whichcyer is sooncer, to investigaie the title at his own expense. [f, within that time, any
vafid objeclion 1o litle is mide in writing lo the Vendor, which iiie Vendor sball be unable or unwilling to remove,
and which the Purchaser will nol waive, this Agreement shall, notwithstanding any iniermediale acts or
uegolrations in respect of such objection, be null and void, and the deposit shall be retumed by the Vendor

wilh?z in::/r{sl and

Purchaser

cndor

Page {of 6 Revi Jamuary 14, 2020




Purchaser

neither party shall be Liable for any costs or damages. Save as o any valid objection so made within such time, the
Purchascr shall be conclusively deemed to have accepted the title of the Vendor (o the real property. The
Purchaser agrees nol to register this Agreement or any notice or caution rclating thercto, in breach of which the
Vender shall be entilled, in 2ddition to and without limiting recourse to any other right, cause of action or remedy
which the Vendor may have under this Agrecinent, al law andior in cquity, automatically and without nolice to
ireat this Agreement as no longer binding on it and lo retain any deposit, whereupon the Purchaser shall have no
furiher right to or intcrest in the Property. If a discharge of any Charge/Morigage held by a corpomtiorn
incorporated pursuant to the Trust And Loan Companies Act (Canada), Chariered Bank, Trust Company. Crcd.n
Union. Caisse Populaice or Insurance Cosmpany and which is not to be assumed by the Purchaser on completion, is
not available in registrable form on completion, the Purchaser agrees to.accept the Vendor’s lawyer's personal
anderiaking to obtain, out of the closing funds, a discharge in registrable fonn and lo register sanze on title within
4 reascnable period of time alier completion, provided that on or before completion the Vendor shall provide to
the Purchaser 2 mortgage stalement prepared by the mortgagee setting out the balance required fo oblain the
discharge, logether wilh a dircetion executed by the Vendor dirccling payment to the mortgagee of the amount
required to obiain the discharge out of the balance due on completion.

Taxes, local improvements, watcr and asscssment ralcs will be apportioncd and allowed {o the daie of ciosing
after which the Purchaser will assume them. The Purchaser agrees that he will reimburse the Vendor for the cost
of cnrolling the dwelling under the Tarion Wamanty Corporation and thal for purposcs of Land Transfer Tax, the
consideration for this transaction will include the Tarion Enrolment Fce. The Purchase shall pay all charges
anposed upon the Vendor or the Vendor's Solicilor by the law Socicty of Upper Canada upon registration of a
Transter/Decd of land or Churge/Morigage of Land or any other instrumenL.

Notwilhstanding anylhing contained in this agrcewienl as to payment of properly taxes, the Purchaser
acknowledges Lhat he is responsible for ensuring that the real property is properly assesscd for property tax
pusposes and for taking snch steps as may be necessary by way of appeal or olhcrwise in respect of the Nolice of
Asscssment forwarded by the appropriate authority relating to occupancy of the real prapesty.

Any extra or cusiom work or items or colours specifically ordered or chosen by the Purchaser and performed by
the Vendor shall be paid for by the Purchascr at the time of signing the Bi A &/or 680 for the said work and in the
cvent that for any reason whatsoever this Lransaction of purchase and sale is nof closed the Purchaser wiil be
fiabic for payment of any work perfonned under the terms of this paragraph and at! mmonics paid by (he Purchascr
10 the Vendor pursuant to this paragraph shall be retaincd by the Vendor. It is further agreed that in the cvenl ary
extra work or installalions hwtve been omilted for any rcason, the Vendor in its sole discretion shail be
cntitled to complcte the extra custom work and installations afier the Closing Date, or alternntively refund (o the
Pucchaser afier the Closing Date, the fuli amount paid by the Purchaser for such extra cuslom work or
installations. In any event, the Vendor's liability hereunder shall be limited to the amount paid by the Purchaser
for such extra cuslom work and/or materinls and this provision shell survive the closing of this transaction. The
Purchaser further agrees that i€ this Agreement is not compleled as aforesaid and if the Vendor deems it necessary
o rclum lo the Vendor’s standard colours or finishings or lo remove any options andfor extras or colours or
{inishings specifically owdered or chosen by the Purchascr and already performed by the Vendor, lhen the

Purchaser will pay to the Veudor, on deinand, the cost of returning the said options and/or cxtras, or colours or
finishings to the Vendor's standard.

The Purchaser covenants and agrees with the Vendor to cxecute any usual and reasonable grant or grants of

eascment over or under the lands herein required by any municipal anthority or public uiility or by the Vendor
during a period of five years from the daie of closing,.

This agrecmeat is subject to compliance by the Vendor with the Planuing Act os amended, and any necessary
approval of the conveyance shall be obtained by tiie Vendor at its cxpensc.

The Purchaser shali within i4 days of this agreement of purchasc and sale becoming unconditional make a
selection with respect lo such iletus as the Vendor permits the Purch to have a choice of colour, stylc or type.
The Purchaser's faiture lo make such selcction within such time shall be a cause for posiponement of ciosing by
the Vendor pursuant (o this paragraph. No changes in selection shall be permittcd unless authorized in writing by
the Vendor and the cost of any change shall be $300.00 plus any additional material or cquipment.

() The Purchascr agrees thal if any option and/or upgradc or finishings ordered by the Purchaser is not
reasonably availablc during construction so (hat the Vendor, by seeking to obtain it. would be delayed
in the consiruction of the Dwelling, the Vendor may so nolify the Purchaser and, the Vendor will,
provide the Purchaser with an opportunily to make an altcrnative selection within such time frame as
the Vendor shall determine, failing which the Vendor may at its discretion choose any colours or
finishings nceessary lo compicele the construction schedile.

‘endor

Page 2ol 6

Rey: Javoary 14,2020




Purchaser

This Agrecment of Purchase and Sale shall be compticled on the date of closing (or “closing”) as specified in
Paragraph Id hercof, on which datc vacant possessicn of the Real Property is 10 be given to the Purchaser. In the
cvent that the completion of the dwelling is delayed by any reason or causc beyond the control of the Vendor, the
Vendor shall be permitted a postponcment or postponements of the date of closing not exceeding 365 days in
{otal, Provided that the Vendor, in accordance with the Tarion Wasranty Corporation, inay exclude from the 365
day period extensions reasonably required as a result of-a sirike, a fire, a flood, an act of God or a civil
insurrection. If dic Vendor should be unable (o substaatially complete the dwelling for occupancy or closc within
the extended time, fuiling agreement in writing by both the Vendor and the Purchaser to further cxtend the closing
datc in accordance with the provisions of Tarfor Warranty Corporation theu this contract shall be at an cnd and
the deposit refumned (o the Purchaser without interest and the Vendor shall not be liable to the Purchaser for any
danmpes. v the cvent that the dwelling being crecled on the land is substantially completed for occupancy by tie
date of closing, or any extension thereol. the sate shall be completed on that date and the Vendor shall eomplcte
any outstanding details of construction required by this agreement within a reasonable time thercafier, baving
regard (o weuther condilions and Lhe availability of supplics. .

The Vendor or persons authorized by the Vendor shall lave free access at all reasorable hours to the real property
in order Lo tnake inspeclions and do any work or repairs thercon.

The Purchaser covenants and agrees not to erect a fence or feuces on the real property for a period of onc year
from date of closing. Tn the evenl that the Purchaser erccls a fence or fences on any portion of the real property
prioc (o onc year Itom date of closing the Vendor shall be relieved from all warranty obligations rclaling to
tandscaping and grading and (hc Vendor shiall not thereafler be obliged to amend, alter or repair the grading or
any par thercof. This covenant shall not merge with l!l:: losing of (his L tion

In the cvent (hat cither before or afler the Closing Dalc any dispute nriscs ou( of this transaction, the Vendor shall
have (he option lo tenninate this Agreemeul, or if afler closing to require a reconveyance of the Real Property.
upon payment Lo the Purchaser by certificd cheque of the tolal amount of all sums paid by the Purchascr pursuint
to this Agreemcnt and on account of laxes. The said option may be exercised by the Vendor giving notice to ihe
Purchaser or their Solicitor by prepaid registered mail or pessonal service al any time before the Closing datc and
thereafier within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the date the Vendor determines that the disputc arose.
If the soid option is excrcised by the Vendor afler closing the Purchascr shail vacate the Dwelling and shalt
reconvey the Real Properly to the Vendor both within thirty (30} days of the notice being given and shall pay to
the Vendor on account of his period of possession a sum calculated at 3 yearly mate of ten percent (10%) of the
purchase pricc. The Purchaser covenants, acknowledges and agrecs that in such event hie shall be responsible for
any domage caused {o the Dwelling during the period of possession, rcasonable wear and tear excluded and
further acknowledges and asgrees thal no claim for damages, compensation or other relief will acerue to or be
pursucd by him and hereby constitutes these p as a full refease, waiver and estoppel of any such claim.
This schedule shall not apply to any matter govemcd by Tarion Warraaty Corporation during the period of time
that any such matter may be subject {o the dispule resolution mechanisms estabtished under the Tarion Warranty

The deed or transfer shall be prepared by the Vendor's solicitar, at a cost to the Purchaser of $225.00 payable on
closing, and (he Affidavit of Valuc of the Consideration pursuant o the Eand Transfer Tax Act shall be compieled
by the Purchaser or his salicitor, and the deed or transfer shall contain, or shall be subject to such covenants and
restrictions as the Vendor shall require in order to comply willh the provisions of 2ny subdivision or other
agrecment cnieied into by the Vendor, or any predecessor, wilh the refevint municipality or municipalities. If
required, the Purchaser agrees to cxecnte the deed or transfer. Without limiting (he foregoing, the Purchaser
agrees that (he decd or transfer may contain the covenants and restrictions set forth in Schedulc "A” hereto.

The partics hicreto agree that if the clectronic registration system (the *Teraview Electronic Repistration Sysiem”

or “TERS®) is operalivc in the applicable Land Tities Office in which the Real Property is situate, then, the
following provisions shall prevail, namely:

() boih parties shall each be obliged to relsin a soficitor, who is both an authorized TERS uscr and in
good standing with the Law Saciety, to represent them in connection with the completion of (his
ransaction, and shail authorize such soficitor (o cnler info an cscrow closing agrecment in the Law
Socicty Of Upper Canada's standard form (the *Document Registration Agreement,), establishing the
procediires and timing for completing this trar

1

(b} the delivery and exchange of documents, monics and keys to the Real Property, and the release
thereof to the Vendor and the Purchaser, as the case may be, shail not occur at the same time as the
registration of the Lransfer/deed (and other regisirable doct ion) and shall be governcd by the
Document Registration Agreement, pursuamt to which the solicitor recciving any documents, kcys
and/or cerlified funds will be required to held same in escrow, aad will not be entitled to release same
cxcept iu strict accordance with the provisions of the Docmimentation Registration Agrecinent;

{c) if either party’s solicitor is unwitling or unable to complefe this transaction via TERS, in accordance
with the provision conlempiated under (he Document Registration Agreement, tlien said solicitor {or
tic authorized agent thereof) shall be obliged to personally attend ot the office of the other party's
sulicitor, at sl tinee on the schieduled Clusing Dute a3 nay be dircsied by ihic otlisr pasty's solicltor,

in order to complete this ansaction vis TERS utilizing the computer facilities in the other party's
selicitor's office;

@)\

Page 3of8B -

Rev: Japuary 14,2020




18.

21

22,

3.

13
W

[
~!

(d) the Purchaser expressly acknowledges and agrees that it will nol be entilicd to receive the
wansfer/deed to the Real Property for registration until the balance of funds due on closing, in
accordonee with the statement of adjustmcnts, are either remitted by certified cheque via personal
delivery or by electronic funds (ransferred to the Vendor's solicitor (or in such other mamner as the
lalter may direct) prior lo the releasc of the transfer/deed for registration;

(¢) documents to be registerced on title lo the Real Property may be delivered to the other party hereto by
(cicfax (or by a similar system reproducing the original), provided that all documents se transmitted
have been duly and properly exccuted by the appropriate partics/signatories (hereto. The party
transmilting any such document shall also deliver the origina! of same to the recipient party [by
overnight courier seat the day of closing] within 7 business days of closing, if same has been so
requested by the recipicnt party; i

All buildings and tquipment upon the real property shall be and remain at the risk of the Vendor until closing. In
the event of damage lo the buildings or equipment the Vendor may tither repair the damage and finish the
dwelling and complete the sale, or may cancel the agreement and have all monics paid by the Purchescr relumed
to the Purchaser withou! interest.

It is hereby understood and agreed betwecn the Vendor and the Puschascr that the Purchascr cannot assign this
agrecment or any part or parts thercof without the prior wrilten consent of the Vendor lo such assignment, which
conseat can be arbitrarily witbheld. It is further understood and agreed that unless the Vendor hias previously
consenicd to an assignment by the Purchaser of the within agreement, or parl of parts thereof, the Vendor will not
be required to comply with a direction delivered to it on the complelion of the transaction directing it to convey
the lands to a person, persons o corporation otlier than the Purchaser.

The Purchaser acknowledges that there is a0 representation, warranty, collaleral agreement or condition affecling
this agrecment or the Land othgr than as expressed in writing in this agreement. 'Without limiting the foregoing,
\he Purchaser hereby releases the Vendor from any and all obligstions to perform or comply with any warranty,
promise of representalion which may have been made by any sales representative or in any sales brochure which
may be inconsisteni with this agreement.

Time is in all respects the essence of this agreement provided that if the date of closing falls on 2 Saturday,
Sunday or holiday the closing will lake place on the first day thereafler that is not a Saturday, Sunday aor holiday.

Subject (o the provisions of paragraph 22 hicreol, this agrecment when executed by the Purchascr constitutes an
offcr to purchase jrrcvocable for a period of scven days from the date of execution and wpon acceplance by the
Vendor shall constitute a binding agreement of purchase and sale. If not accepled williin such time, this offer
shall be null and veoid. If the Vendor makes a connter offer to the Parchaser’s offer to purchase then (his counter
offer shall be open for aceept by the Purch for a period of 48 hours aficr (be delivery of the counier offer
lo the Purchaser after whick time the counter offer shall be null and void.

This offer is signed by the Purchaser on the understanding that he may withdraw it within two days, exclusive of
Saturdays, Sundays or hiolidays, by delivering to the Veador a letter from his solicitor disapproving the offer on
legal grounds. In such cvent the deposit will be refunded.

The parties hereby waive personal tender and agree that lender shalf be validly and effectively made if the
tendering party shall attend at the Registry Office in which tille to the reat property is recarded at 3:00 p.m. on the
date ot_' final closing and for a peried of one half hour is ready, willing and able to close; alternalively, tender may
be validly and effectively made upon the designated solicitors for the party being tendered. Payment may be
nide or tendered by certified cheque drawn on any Canadian chariered bank or trust company.

T}xc Purchaser acknowledges that a rental water heater will be supplied. The purchaser appoints (he Builder as
his/her agent for purposes of entering the supplier’s standard waler heater rental agrezmeat, if required. The )
rental agreement will take cffect betwecen the Purchascr and the supplicr on the closing date. The Puxcl.las:;
undecstunds that rental inforralion, including the supplier’s standard rental terms and conditions and the current

wonthly rentai rales (which may change from time 10 time), will be provided e i i
! ; 3 ther at or
closing or with the firs( rental biJl. p PR

The Vend it is not @ won-resi us in Secti g
o endor hereby represents that it is not s won-resident company as defined in Section 116 of the Income Tax

e approximalc tocation and dimensions of the real perty ule "D attached kerelo
Thi < t pro; are shown on Sched
: m . 3 1t (lhe

The Vendor agrees lo_ {umnish the Purchaser at least five (5) days prior 1o the Closing Date a plan of survey
prepared by an C?nlana Land Surveyor at the Vendor’s expensc, showing the location of the unit on the real
property and specifying all front, side and rear setbacks.

P o
Purchaser Sfccha

Page 4 of 6

Rev: January 14,2020




28.

30.

3L

33.

The Purchaser ackrowlcdges that the pre-occupancy inspeclion is the only opportunily the Purchaser will have (o
inspect lhe dwelling prior to ciosing and that if the Purchaser is arranging indepcndcat mortgage financing, any
applicable lenders or their appraiscrs, inspectors or authorized representatives will not have access ta the dwetling
other than at the time of the pre-occupancy inspection. Except only for such right of imspcction for the Purchaser
at the time of the pre-occupancy inspection, the Purchaser, and the Purchascr’s agents, invitees and liccnsecs shall
nol enter on, upon or into the Land prior lo closing, or do, or permil lo be done, any work and/or supply any
material to the Land before closing. The Pecchaser shall indemoify and save harmless the Vendor and those for
whom il is in law responsible, from any action, cause of action, cluim, suit, cosi, demand, damnage and/or loss
which may be cause and/or conlributed Lo by the Purchaser, or any of the Purchaser’s friends, relatives, invitees,
workers, and/or agents who enter info or on the Land whether with or without the express or implied authorizalion
of the Vendor.

Schedules “A”, “B?, “D¥. “E”, “G”, “T" Bi-A, C-L, LG
attached form part of this Agreement of Purchasc and Saie.

The Purchaser acknowledges that he has been advised to direct roof leaders (o pervious arcas where sufficien!
areas are available and grassed arcas receiving roof-run-off should be at least equal to the contributing roof area,
2]l of which shall be fe the satisfaction of the Director, Infrastructure Services of the City of Oltawa.

() Each Purchaser conseats to the Vendor collectiag his or her personal information in accordance with
\hc Proceeds of Crimc (Money Luundering) and Terrorism Financing Act, as it may be amended from
time o lime, (tho “Act”) and further consenis to the Vendor using and disclosing the personal
information in the manner required of it under the Act;

(b) The Transfer to the Lands shali onty be in the namc of the Purchaser unless the Purchaser provides
the Vendor wilh a Dicection as to Title and all olhier informalion and documentation on the new
Purchascr required o enable the Vendor to comply with the Proceeds of Crime (Mouey Laundering)
and Terrorism Financing Act.

) The Purchaser warrants that the information confained in Schedule “T" is true and eccurate, hat uny
changes to the information will be promptly given to the Vendor as they become known, that the
Purchaser will permit the Vendor (o see the original documentalion necessary (o verify the detsils on
Schedule “T* and that the Purchascr will provide the Vendor with copies of the Ideatity Verification
Documentation listed in the Schedule “T™. h .

(d) No deposits or other payments will be made to the Vender in cash and the Vendor will not be required
to 1nake any paymenis to the Purchaser or any other person or Organizaticn except full disclosure and
compliance with the Procecds of Crime (Money Laundcring) and Terrorism Financing Act.

NOTICE: By providing personal information to Valecraft Homes Limiled on this {orm, you are consenling to its
use for the purpose of sharing it with Valecraft Homes Limited’s Solicitor and Mortgage Company for the purpose

of providing (or wishing (o pruvide) mortgage finuncing, and with your Solicitor in order to facilitate the fmal
closing of this lransaction.

Th(—: purchase price shall be increased or adjusted as of closing by any increase in existing or newly imposed
levies, 'dcvclopm_cnt charges, education development charges ar any impost or other charges imposed by an
approving authority or public utility corporation regarding the real properly from the date Lhis agreement is-ﬁrsi
executed until 2 buitding permit is issued for the dwelling.

Unlc'ss you advise us in writing to the contrary, we may give your name, address and telephone number o the
providers of cable iclevision, clephone, alarms, hydro, gas or similar services or utilities. These providers may
use your personal information for the purpose of contacting you to offer you their services and products and Lo
2ommumcate 1o you, regarding services and products thal may be of interest to you and the Privacy Policics
Terms and Corditions of these ulilily and service providers will then govern your relationship with lhemj

z;ﬂccraf( Homes Limitcd makes no assurances or represen(ations lo you about such Policics, Terms or
‘onditions. i

)

Purchaser endor

Page5als

Revs Jonuary 14, 2020




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Purchaser has hereunto sci his hand and seal

1he /% 5 day of ”/a&-{_ ., 20 QD .

UoMLan -’\r/"""

Witness _)

-

:ilnh I:::@W / 7/{ £ f )/ﬂ

L4

Witness q' *  Birth Date: /%f ya s # /[ ? ﬂ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendor hus cxecuted the agreement

this &q day of m/ b 20 97 O .
v

ORITY TO BIND THE
CORPORATICON
Purchaser's Address: Vender's Address:
293 Reis Place 1455 Youville Drive Soite 210
Miton On Orleans, Ohtado KI1C 6Z7
LSE 9A9 Phone: 613-837-1104

Fax: 613-837-5901

Telephope Number(s):

Home: 945 203-2167

Work:

Cehi:

Solicitors Info: Vender's Soliciter:
Lawrence Silber
Kelly Santini LLP
2401-160 Elgin Street
Ottewa, Ontarioc, K2P 2P7

Phone; Phone: 613-238-6321

Fax: 613-233<4553

Page 6cf & Rev: Janvary 14, 2020




